View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by .i CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

<

=

PETRONAS EMPLOYEES’ PERCEPTION ON
CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)
FUNCTIONS IN VALUE CREATION

NOR AYU BINTI A.RAHMAN

2010329291

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) FINANCE

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS KOTA
KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

JULY 2013



https://core.ac.uk/display/362646104?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praised be to Allah that | have managed to complete this research study successfully.
First and foremost, | wish to express my highest appreciation and gratitude to my advisor,
Ahmad Bukhari bin Mohd Yasin and to my second examiner Mohamad Hanif bin Baharudin
for being very supportive by providing me with priceless guidance and encouragement.

I would also like to appreciate all the cooperation given by employees in PETRONAS
Chemicals Group Berhad (PetChem) and time spent for sharing knowledge and information
especially in terms of references and other resources needed.

My sincere thanks also go to all my friends, beloved family for their constant and
unfailing stimulus during the whole period of my study and those who had involved directly
and indirectly in completing this research.

Lastly, my warmest appreciation and thanks to everyone that either involves directly
or indirectly, which had supported and encouraged me in completing my research. God bless

you all.

Thank you.




ABSTRACT

This research was conducted to study the PETRONAS employees’ perception on Corporate
Social Responsibility (CSR) functions in creating the value of the firm. The main objective of
this research is to identify either Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) can perform as one
of the sources in adding or creating the value towards the firms. This objective is established
because CSR was known as the new element that firms take into their consideration in
creating the profit and value for their firms. This study investigated the relationship between
CSR functions and the value creation through four (4) main functions that were identified
during literature review (LR). The CSR functions were environmental, societal, legal
compliance and business ethics. The research distributed questionnaires among 100 staffs
of several departments of PETRONAS Chemicals Group Berhad (PetChem); Corporate
Affairs, Human Resources and Legal. The methods used to analyze the data for this
research were Multiple Linear Regression (MLR) which mainly focused on stepwise
approach. After the analysis part, the result shown only two (2) out of four (4) CSR functions
were significant; Employees’ Perception on Legal Compliance and Employees’ Perception on

Environmental.




TABLE OF CONTENT

Title

Title page

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirement
Declaration of original work

Letter of Submission

Acknowledgement

Table of contents

List of figure

List of table

Abstract

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Chapter Overview
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Hypothesis
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Limitations of Study
1.7.1 The limitation of Department
1.7.2 One Time Study
1.7.3 The Accuracy of the Result
1.8 Significance of Study
1.8.1 Body of Knowledge
1.8.2 Government and Policy Makers’ Perspective

1.8.3 Industry’s Perspective

Page

Xi

0 0 0 o0 0 N N N N oo o o0 b~ Wk

iv



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Chapter Overview
2.1 Literature’s Review

2.1.1 DV: Employees’ perception on value creation.
2.1.2 IV: Employees’ perception on environmental.
2.1.3 IV: Employees’ perception on societal.
2.1.4 IV: Employees’ perception on legal compliance.
2.1.5 IV: Employees’ perception on business ethics.

2.2 Research Framework

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Chapter Overview
3.1 Population of Study
3.2 Sampling Design
3.3 Data Collection
3.3.1 Primary Data Collection Method
3.3.2 Questionnaire
3.4 Measurement
3.4.1 Nominal Scale
3.4.2 Likert Scale
3.5 Questionnaire Design
3.5.1 Questionnaire Development
3.6 Data Entry and Data Processing
3.7 Data Analysis and Data Interpretation
3.7.1 Reliability Test
3.7.2 Frequency Test
3.7.3 Multiple Linear Regression

3.8 Hypothesis Testing

10
10
10
11
12
13
14
15

18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
25




