

PETRONAS EMPLOYEES' PERCEPTION ON CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) FUNCTIONS IN VALUE CREATION

NOR AYU BINTI A.RAHMAN 2010329291

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS KOTA
KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praised be to Allah that I have managed to complete this research study successfully.

First and foremost, I wish to express my highest appreciation and gratitude to my advisor,

Ahmad Bukhari bin Mohd Yasin and to my second examiner Mohamad Hanif bin Baharudin

for being very supportive by providing me with priceless guidance and encouragement.

I would also like to appreciate all the cooperation given by employees in PETRONAS Chemicals Group Berhad (PetChem) and time spent for sharing knowledge and information especially in terms of references and other resources needed.

My sincere thanks also go to all my friends, beloved family for their constant and unfailing stimulus during the whole period of my study and those who had involved directly and indirectly in completing this research.

Lastly, my warmest appreciation and thanks to everyone that either involves directly or indirectly, which had supported and encouraged me in completing my research. God bless you all.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

This research was conducted to study the PETRONAS employees' perception on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) functions in creating the value of the firm. The main objective of this research is to identify either Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) can perform as one of the sources in adding or creating the value towards the firms. This objective is established because CSR was known as the new element that firms take into their consideration in creating the profit and value for their firms. This study investigated the relationship between CSR functions and the value creation through four (4) main functions that were identified during literature review (LR). The CSR functions were environmental, societal, legal compliance and business ethics. The research distributed questionnaires among 100 staffs of several departments of PETRONAS Chemicals Group Berhad (PetChem); Corporate Affairs, Human Resources and Legal. The methods used to analyze the data for this research were Multiple Linear Regression (MLR) which mainly focused on stepwise approach. After the analysis part, the result shown only two (2) out of four (4) CSR functions were significant; Employees' Perception on Legal Compliance and Employees' Perception on Environmental.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Title		Page
Title page		i
Submitted in Partial	ii	
Declaration of original work		iii
Letter of Submission		iv
Acknowledgement		V
Table of contents		vi
List of figure		ix
List of table		X
Abstract		хi
CHAPTER 1: INTRO	DDUCTION	
1.0 Chapter Overview		1
1.1 Background of Study		3
1.2 Problem Statement		4
1.3 Research Objectives		5
1.4 Research Questions		6
1.5 Hypothesis		6
1.6 Scope of Study		7
1.7 Limitations of Study		7
1.7.1	The limitation of Department	7
1.7.2	One Time Study	7
1.7.3	The Accuracy of the Result	8
1.8 Significance of Study		8
1.8.1	Body of Knowledge	8
1.8.2	Government and Policy Makers' Perspective	8
1.8.3	Industry's Perspective	8

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Chapter Overview		10
2.1 Literature's Review		10
2.1.1	DV: Employees' perception on value creation.	10
2.1.2	IV: Employees' perception on environmental.	11
2.1.3	IV: Employees' perception on societal.	12
2.1.4	IV: Employees' perception on legal compliance.	13
2.1.5	IV: Employees' perception on business ethics.	14
2.2 Research Framework		15
CHAPTER 3: RESE	ARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Chapter Overview		18
3.1 Population of Study		18
3.2 Sampling Design		18
3.3 Data Collection		19
3.3.1	Primary Data Collection Method	19
3.3.2	Questionnaire	19
3.4 Measurement		19
3.4.1	Nominal Scale	20
3.4.2	Likert Scale	20
3.5 Questionnaire Design		20
3.5.1	Questionnaire Development	21
3.6 Data Entry and Data Processing		22
3.7 Data Analysis and Data Interpretation		23
3.7.1	Reliability Test	23
3.7.2	Frequency Test	24
3.7.3	Multiple Linear Regression	24
3.8 Hypothes	is Testing	25